AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 246

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE R. MILLER

Printer's No. 1286

Amend Title, page 1, line 6, by inserting after "AREAS;" 1 2 providing for identification of certain establishments which permit smoking on the premises; 3 Amend Sec. 3, page 11, by inserting between lines 24 and 25 4 5 "Adult-only establishment." Any public place or workplace in 6 which the proprietor or the proprietor's agent or employee restricts access and refuses service or accommodation of any 7 kind to persons under 18 years of age who are not accompanied by 8 9 a parent or legal guardian. Amend Sec. 4, page 15, line 20, by striking out "section 10 11 4(a)(7), " and inserting 12 subsection (a)(7), 13 Amend Sec. 4, page 15, by inserting between lines 29 and 30 14 (6) An adult-only establishment in which the proprietor 15 of such establishment has complied with the requirements of 16 section 5. 17 Amend Bill, page 17, by inserting between lines 27 and 28 18 Section 5. Posting of notice. The proprietor of an adult-only establishment who permits 19 20 smoking on the premises shall post a notice on the exterior of each entrance to the establishment identifying it as an 21 establishment in which smoking is permitted and persons under 18 22 years of age are not permitted without parental or adult 23 24 supervision. The notice shall be of sufficient size as to be readable from a distance of 15 feet from the entrance of the 25 26 establishment. 27 Amend Sec. 5, page 17, line 28, by striking out "5" and 28 inserting 29 б 30 Amend Bill, page 18, by inserting between lines 2 and 3

Section 7. Eligibility for unemployment compensation. 1 An employee of an adult-only establishment that permits 2 3 smoking on premises may leave employment within 60 days of the proprietor posting the notice required under section 5 and such 4 5 action shall be deemed as leaving employment with cause of a necessitous and compelling nature under the act of December 5, 6 1936 (2nd Sp.Sess., 1937 P.L.2897, No.1), known as the 7 Unemployment Compensation Law. 8 9 Amend Sec. 6, page 18, line 3, by striking out "6" and 10 inserting 8 11 12 Amend Sec. 7, page 18, line 14, by striking out "7" and 13 inserting 9 14 Amend Sec. 8, page 18, line 20, by striking out "8" and 15 16 inserting 17 10 18 Amend Sec. 9, page 18, line 24, by striking out "9" and 19 inserting 20 11